determined by recalculating the gross carrying amount of the financial asset by discounting the new contractual cash flows using the original effective interest rate
This category generally applies to interest-bearing loans and borrowings.

For more information, refer to Note 21.

Derecognition
A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same
lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as the derecognition of the original
liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognised in the statement of profit or loss.

The following table and the accompanying notes below explain the original measurement categories under IAS 39 and the new measurement categories under IFRS 9 for each
class of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities as at 1 January 2018.

57

 In thousands of euro Note Original classification under
IAS 39

New classification under
IFRS 9

Original carrying amount
under IAS 39

New carrying amount under
IFRS 9

Financial assets
Trade receivables 1 Loans and receivables Amortised cost 40,958 40,958
Other receivables after adoption of
IFRS 15

1 Loans and receivables Amortised cost 8,627 8,627

Cash and cash equivalents 1 Loans and receivables Amortised cost 28,718 28,718
Equity securities 2 Available-for-sale FVTPL 80 80

Financial liabilities
Trade payables Other financial liabilities Other financial liabilities 33,585 33,585
Bank loans Other financial liabilities Other financial liabilities 45,691 45,691
Other liabilities Other financial liabilities Other financial liabilities 3,559 3,559

1)	Trade and other receivables that were classified as loans and receivables under IAS 39 are now classified at amortised cost. Trade receivables are amounts due from customers
for goods sold or services performed in the ordinary course of business. They are generally due for settlement within 90 days and therefore are all classified as current. Trade

[…]

GBP 1.13032 1.11791
HKD 0.10804 0.11151
INR 0.01239 0.01254

KRW 0.00077 0.00078
NOK 0.10419 0.10052
NZD 0.58601 0.58630
RMB 0.12807 0.12698
RUB 0.01351 0.01254
SEK 0.09748 0.09752
SGD 0.62790 0.64140
USD 0.84677 0.87336
ZAR 0.06403 0.06076

At 31 December 2018, had the Euro weakened/strengthened by 10 per cent against foreign currencies to which the Group is exposed, with all other variables held
constant, profit for the year and equity would have been EUR 1,091 thousands higher/lower (2017: 1,233 thousands). This is mainly a result of foreign exchange gains/
losses on translation of financial assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than the Euro and in respect of operations in non-Euro jurisdictions for financial
assets and liabilities not in their local currency.

A sensitivity of 10 per cent has been selected as this is considered reasonable given the current level of exchange rates and the volatility observed both on an historical
basis and market expectations for future moves. In order to assess the potential impact on the Income Statement assets and liabilities in the same currency used by the
relevant entity in its reporting were excluded from the sensitivity analysis.

2018 2017
 EUR 000’s EUR -10% EUR +10% EUR -10% EUR +10%
Receivables 38 (38) 113 (113)
Payables (252) 252 (153) 153
Financial assets 3,052 (3,052) 3,441 (3,441)
Financial liabilities (1,747) 1,747 (2,168) 2,168
Total increase / (decrease) 1,091 (1,091) 1,233 (1,233)

75

The carrying amounts of the Group’s trade receivables and trade payables are held in the following currencies:

2018 2017
 EUR 000’s Receivables Payables Receivables Payables
EUR 17,467 (23,932) 20,627 (19,806)
USD 10,256 (4,370) 3,846 (3,369)
RMB 5,595 (2,251) 4,824 (3,360)
AED 2,565 (1,007) 2,503 (2,258)
GBP 323 (851) 575 (1,105)
SEK 1,059 (620) 453 (621)
NOK 443 (550) 1,093 (172)
AUD 2,791 (1,300) 2,404 (1,587)
CHF - (304) - (267)
HKD 604 (188) 968 (47)
CAD 558 (65) 620 (140)
INR 643 (401) 619 (206)
RUB 20 (172) - (211)
Other 474 (1,628) 2,426 (436)
Total 42,798 (37,639) 40,958 (33,585)

Financial assets and financial liabilities held at year end are held in the following currencies:

2018 2017
 EUR 000’s Financial Assets Financial Liabilities Financial Assets Financial Liabilities
EUR 10,257 (35,421) 11,441 (26,070)
USD 2,709 (17,467) 3,940 (21,693)
RMB 1,794 - 2,046 -
AED 1,765 - 4,795 -
GBP 893 - 1,049 -
SEK 307 (33) 598 (700)
NOK 273 - 187 -
AUD 665 - 1,100 -
CHF 223 - 337 -
HKD 18 - 37 -
CAD 438 - 853 -
INR 556 - 565 (13)
RUB 707 - 1,216 -
Other 652 (13) 554 (24)
Total 21,257 (52,934) 28,718 (48,500)

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk management is aimed at balancing the structure of the debt, minimising borrowing costs over time and limiting the volatility of results. The Group is party
to fixed interest rate loan agreements in the normal course of business in order to eliminate the exposure to increases in interest rates in the future. The amount of floating
rate debt is the main factor that could impact the Statement of Comprehensive Income in the event of an increase in market rates. At 31 December, 2018 90% of the
debt was floating rate (2017: 97%). In 2018, the Euribor rates were stable with very low volatility during the year. On the other hand, the USD Libor rates experienced a